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DECISION AND ORDER

The Howard County Board of Appeals convened on December 13, 2018 and January
10, 2019 to hear the petition of Burkard Homes, LLC for an Administrative Adjustment
from Section 110.0.D.4.d.(1)(c)(i) of the Zoning Regulations to reduce the 30-foot rear
setback from lot lines to 26 feet for construction of a single-family detached dwelling, as
authorized under the Administrative Adjustment Section 100.0.F.

of the Zoning

Regulations.
Board members James Howard, Neveen Kurtum, John Lederer, Steven Hunt and
William Santos were present at the hearings and Chairman Howard presided. The Board
members indicated that they had viewed the property as required by the zoning regulations.
Barry M. Sanders, Assistant County Solicitor, served as legal advisor to the Board.
The Petitioner provided certification that the notice of the hearing was advertised and
that the property was posted as required by the Howard County Code.
Thomas Coale, Esquire, represented the Petitioner. Chris Ogle and Timothy Burkard
testified in support of the Petition. Allen Dyer, Esquire represented Brent Loveless in
opposition to the petition. John Garber and Susan Garber appeared prose and testified in
opposition to the Petition.

The case was de novo appeal from the decision rendered by the Director of the
Department of Planning and Zoning (Case No. AA-18-007) denying the petition of Burkard
Homes, LLC for an administrative adjustment to reduce the 30-foot rear setback from lot
lines to 26-feet for construction of a single-family detached dwelling.

The case was

conducted in accordance with Section 2.209 ofthe Board's Rules of Procedure. The burden
of proof is one of a preponderance of the evidence and is on the Petitioners to show, by
competent, material and substantial evidence, that Petitioner is entitled to the relief
requested and that the request meets all prescribed standards and requirements of the
applicable Zoning Regulations. The following items were incorporated into the record by
reference:
1

The Howard County Code;

2.

The Howard County Charter;

3.

The Howard County Zoning Regulations;

4.

The August 7, 2018 Decision and Order from the Director of
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Department of Planning and Zoning;
5.

The DPZ Administrative Adjustment file AA-18-007:

6.

The General Plan for Howard County; and

7.

The Administrative Adjustment Petition and Plan submitted by the
Petitioner.

As a preliminary matter, during the December 13, 2018 hearing, the Petitioner
submitted an Amended Administrative Adjustment plan dated December 3, 2018
(Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1), requesting to reduce the 30-foot rear setback from lot lines to
28-feet for construction of a single family detached dwelling. The Board determined that
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the changes made to the Plan were not substantive in nature and the hearing was continued
to January 10, 2019.
FINDINGS OF FACT

Based upon the evidence presented at the hearing, the Board makes the following
Findings of Fact:
1.

The Petitioner, Burkard Homes, LLC is the owner of the subject property

located on the east side of Whiskey Bottom Road at the intersection with Old Lantern Way.
The property is identified as Tax Map 47, Grid, 22, Parcel 174, Lot 3, and known as 9018
Melody Drive (the "Property"). The Property is zoned R-SC (Residential: Single Cluster)
and is 6,928 square-feet in size.
2.

The Petitioner proposed to develop the Property with a single-family

detached dwelling, which is permitted as a matter of right in the R-SC zoning district. The
proposed single-family dwelling will encroach approximately two (2) feet into the 30-foot
minimum rear setback.

The Petitioner requests an Administrative Adjustment from

110.0.D.4.d.(l)(c)(i) of the Zoning Regulations for this encroachment.

Administrative

Adjustments are authorized under Section 100.0 .F .1 . of the Zoning Regulations which
provides that the Board may grant an adjustment from the provisions of the bulk regulations
in an amount not to exceed 20% of a stated bulk requirement, pursuant to the same
limitations, guides and standards applicable to variances granted by the Board.
3.

To the north of the Property is Lot 1, to the east is Lot 5, to the west is Lot 2

and to the south is Lot 4 and all are part of Parcel 174. To the west of the Property is an
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existing forest conservation area and Whiskey Bottom Road. All surrounding parcels are
similarly zoned R-SC and are developed single-family residential uses.
4.

Chris Ogle, an engineer, testified that his firm prepared the variance plans.

Mr. Ogle stated that the Petitioner' s Amended Administrative Adjustment Plan dated
December 3, 2018 (Petitioner' s Exhibit No. 1), reduces the 30-foot setback requirement
from the rear lot line to 28-feet for a proposed single-family detached dwelling. Mr. Ogle
said that the front portion of the Property is narrower than the rear lot line and that the shape
of the Property pushes the proposed house back toward the rear of the lot. Mr. Ogle stated
that Lot 3 is a pipe-stem lot and shares a use-in-common driveway with Lots 2, 3 and 4. Mr.
Ogle commented that Section 133.0.C.4 of the Zoning Regulations requires that the
Property's driveway be at least 18-feet long so vehicles do not block sidewalks and streets
and that complying with this regulation also pushes the house to the rear of the lot. Mr.
Ogle testified that the Petitioner did not subdivide the Property and that the 2-foot
encroachment into the rear setback is the minimum necessary to afford relief to the
Petitioner.
5.

Timothy Burkard testified in support of the petition and stated that he builds

pre-designed homes and that the proposed single-family detached dwelling is the smallest
floor plan that will fit into Lot 3. Mr. Burkard stated that the encroachment was reduced
from 4-feet to 2-feet into the rear setback.
6.

John Garber testified in opposition to the petition and stated that he agrees

with DPZ's initial decision denying the Administrative Adjustment to reduce the 30-foot
setback requirement from a rear lot line to 26 feet for a single-family detached dwelling.
Mr. Garber stated that an Administrative Adjustment is not needed and opined that the best
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solution would be for the Petitioner to put a smaller house on the lot as part of the
subdivision.
7.

Susan Garber testified in opposition to the petition and stated that the

Petitioner is not adhering to the regulation and that the 30-foot minimum setback is
reasonable for this lot which meets the minimum size and width for the R-SC zoning
district. Ms. Garber opined that request for a 2-foot encroachment is another example of a
builder/developer pushing the bounds of development to maximize money for the developer.
8.

Brent Loveless testified in opposition to the petition and stated that he has

lived on Whiskey Bottom Road his entire life and that reducing a setback by 2-feet will have
a tremendous impact to the safety of those persons living on Whiskey Bottom Road. Mr.
Loveless said that his residence is adjacent to the Property and he will be looking at this
proposed dwelling every day.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
The Board's authority in an administrative adjustment petition hearing is limited to
the petition's compliance with the variance standards set forth in HCZR § 130.0.B.2.a.,
which gauge the impact of the requested relief from certain bulk regulations, dimensional
standards in the applicable zoning district, such as setbacks, lot coverage and building
height.
(1) That there are unique physical conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or

shallowness of the lot or shape, exceptional topography, or other existing features peculiar to
the particular lot; and that as a result of such unique physical conditions, practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardships arise in complying strictly with the bulk provisions of
these regulations.
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The Property has a unique shape such that the front portion of the lot is narrower
than the rear. While most of the surrounding lots are rectangular with 90-degree comers.
The Property' s southeastern lot line cuts in towards the front of the lot, pushing the building
envelope back to the west. The lot's shape also limits the usable portion of the building
envelope. The Property also has an existing feature peculiar to the lot in that the use-incommon driveway with Lot 4 crosses the front of the lot. Under Section 133.0.C.4 of the
HCZR, the Property's driveway must be at least 18-feet long from the flowline of the
common driveway. This pushes Petitioner' s structure further back on the lot and into the
rear setback.
The shape of the property and the use-in-common driveway with Lot 4
disproportionately impacts the Property such that a practical difficulty arises in complying
with the bulk regulations. If the Property did not present the unique and existing features
that push development to the rear the lot, Petitioner would be able to locate the single-family
detached structure within the setbacks without a need for an administrative adjustment. Due
to the unique shape and the use-in-common driveway across the front of the lot, the
development is pushed towards the rear lot line.
(2) That the administrative adjustment, if granted, will not alter the essential
character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is located; will not substantially
impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property; and will not be detrimental
to the public welfare.
The Property is zoned R-SC and is surrounded by other R-SC zoned properties
containing homes that are similarly sized to that being proposed for the Property. The 6.6
percent encroachment (2-feet) into the rear setback administrative adjustment will not alter
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the essential character of the neighborhood or impair the use and development of adjacent
properties since the surrounding properties are residential. The requested administrative
adjustment will in no way be detrimental to public welfare.
(3) That such practical difficulties or hardships have not been created by the owner
provided, however, that where all other required findings are made, the purchase of a lot
subject to the restrictions sought to be administratively adjusted shall not itself constitute a
self-created hardship.
The Petitioner did not subdivide the Property or create the lot lines that cause
practical difficulties here.
(4) That within the intent and purpose of these regulations, the administrative
adjustment, if granted, is the minimum necessary to afford relief.
The requested administrative adjustment is the minimum necessary to afford the
Petitioner the relief needed to build a reasonable sized single-family detached structure for
the neighborhood.
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ORDER ~
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Based upon the foregoing, it is this

day of June 2019, by the Howard

County Board of Appeals, ORDERED:
That the Amended Petition of Burkard Homes, LLC for an Administrative
Adjustment dated December 3, 2018 (Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1), to reduce the 30-foot
setback requirement from a rear lot line to 28-feet for a single-family detached dwelling in
the R-SC (Residential: Single Cluster) zoning district is hereby GRANTED, subject to the
following condition:
1.

The Petitioner shall comply with all applicable Federal, State, and County

laws and regulations.
ATTEST:
APPEALS

~ secrey
~
Robin Regner,

HOWARD COUNTY BOARD OF

Ill':

Jame;Wo;ard, Chairperson

Dissent
---------------urn, Vice-Chairperson

-----

PREPARED BY:
HOWARD COUNTY OFFICE OF LAW
GARYW.KUC
COUNTY SOLICITOR

B~ 1\-t S~ p(___

Dissent
Steven Hunt

Barry M. Sanders
Assistant County Solicitor
William Santos

8

